JEFFREY A. MURRAY
FIRE CHIEF

ALAN M. ARAKAWA
MAYOR

LIONEL W. MONTALVO
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF FIRE & PUBLIC SAFETY

200 DAIRY ROAD
KAHULUt, HI 96732
(808) 270-7561
Fax (808) 270-7919
Email: fire.dept@mauicounty.gov

August 21, 2018

Mr. Sananda Baz

Budget Director, County [ a/

200 South High Street ( 2 /

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 E— 5’/2)’/7

Honorable Alan M. Arakawa
Mayor, County of Maui

200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Riki Hokama

Chair, Budget and Finance Committee
Maui County Council

200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

S

H

]
-

Q=i

Dear Chair Hokama:
SUBJECT: MAKENA LIFEGUARD SERVICES (BF-83)

In reply to your letter dated August 9, 2018, we have prepared a response that answers
your questions and concerns regarding the Makena lifeguard services.

1. The eleventh amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement for Lifeguard
Services (“MOA”) at Makena Beach State Recreation Area between the County of
Maui and the Department of Land and Natural Resources expired on June 30,
2018. Does the County have an MOA for Lifeguard Services beginning July 1,
20187 If so, provide a copy of the MOA. If not, explain why there is a no MOA.

Please see attachment “D".

2. If an MOA has not been executed and lifeguard services are continuing at Makena
Beach, please explain under what authority this is being done and any other terms
under which the County is providing services. Furthermore, provide the amount
that the County has advanced for the services to date.

An MOA has been executed. Please see attachment “A”.



Honorable Alan M. Arakawa
For Transmittal to:
Honorable Riki Hokama
August 21, 2018

Page 2

Has the County received full reimbursement for FY 20187 If so, provide the
amount received. If not, how much is still outstanding and provide the reason for
nonpayment.

As of June 30, the $528,029.32 provided through the 11th amendment of the MOA
has a shortfall of $3005.30 from salaries, premium pay and fringe that will be
reflected in a decreased amount applied to fringe benefits. $14,816.18 in operating
expenses were paid with Ocean Safety funds as a B-account was not set up for
Makena Beach

Provide the final expenditures for Makena Beach Lifequard Services for Fiscal
Year 2018. Include salaries, fringe benefits, operations, and equipment. Indicate
whether the expenses were paid for by the funds designated in the MOA or if
County funds were used.

Please refer to attachments “A”, “B”, & “C".

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.
We look forward to working with the Council on these important issues.

Attachments

Sincerely,

IONEL W. MONTALVO
Deputy Fire Chief

XC: Valeriano Martin, Assistant Fire Chief of Support Services (pdf w/att.)
Kevin McAfee, Battalion Chief of Ocean Safety (pdf w/att.)









JEFFREY A. MURRAY
FIRE CHIEF

ALAN M. ARAKAWA
MAYOR

LIaNEL W. MONTALVO
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF

o COUNTY OF MAUI
ATTACHMENT 'C DEPARTMENT OF FIRE & PUBLIC SAFETY

200 DAIRY ROAD
KAHULUI HI 968732
(808) 270-7561
Fax (808) 270-7919
Email- fire dept@mauicotunty gov

Billing #18-03 April 25, 2018

DLNR State Parks

Attn: Piikea Tomczyk
P.O.Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Makena Lifeguard Services for FY 2018 {January 1, 2018 through june 30, 2018)

3" Quarter = $264,014.66
4" Quarter = $264,014.66
$528,029.32 Total Request

Please make check payable to: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

Submit paymentto :  County of Maui
Department of Fire & Public Safety
Attn: Cindy Kagoshima
200 Dairy Road
Kahului, Hawaii 96732

We certify that the above bill is correct and just; and that payment theretor has not been received: that all statutery requirements as to American
production and ‘abor standards, and all conditions of purchase applicable to the transactions have been complied with; and that state and local
taxes are not included in the amount billed.

County of Maui
Department of Fire & Public Safety

{'
U el
, AN /‘%7’;‘/1 -
By Ln XS )
77‘:’ # /r by ) P /'




SUZANNE D. CASE
CHAIRPERSON

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR OL
HAWAL

BOARD (O LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMIENT

ROBERT K. MASUDA
FIRST DEPUTY

JEFFREY T. PEARSON, P.E.
DEPUTY DIRECIOR - WATER

AQUATIC RESOURCES
BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION
BUHREAD OF CONVEYANCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
UONSERVATION ANI COANTAL LANDS
CONSERYATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT

STATE OF HAWAII It ‘Rl\ll‘\:{(\;lm#w][{l)[lﬂ
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES A ORI PR AT st
1AND
POST OFFICE BOX 621 SEATE pARK

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

June I, 2018

Fire Chief Jeffery Murray
Mauti Fire Department
200 Dairy Road

Kahului, Hawaii 96732

Dear Fire Chief Murray:

The purpose of this letter is to serve as the twelfth written amendment to the
Memorandum of Agreement for Lifeguard Services (MOA) made and entered into on July 3,
2008, as amended on July 22, 2009, June 28, 2010, June 16, 2011, June 8, 2012, June 7, 2013,
May 14, 2014, June 1, 2015, June 17, 2016, August 22, 2017, October 5, 2017, and March 23,
2018 between the State of Hawaii and the County of Maui for Makena Beach, Makena State
Park.

The available funding is limited to $1,056,058.64 for this amendment. Division of State
Parks understands you are able to continue to provide lifeguard services at Makena under the
following conditions:

1. This amendment will be for lifeguard services at Makena Beach State Recreation
Area, Island of Maui, from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, provided that the

State may cancel the contract at any time with 30 days written notice.

2. Funding under this amendment can be used solely for Water Safety Officer
positions until further discussion and concurrence.

3. The effective date of this amendment is July 1, 2018.
4. Funds to be transmitted to the County of Maui under this amendment shall total
$1,056,058.64 for the year, subject to availability of funds, but shall be transferred

in quarterly increments.

5. The County will submit a quarterly financial statement with the quarterly invoice
indicating the staffing paid under the invoice for the quarter.

ATTACHMENT “D”




Fire Chiet Jeffery Murray
MOA, 12th Amendment

6. All other terms and conditions of the MOA shall remain unchanged with the
exception of Section C. The following language is deleted:

In accordance with Act 170, Session Laws of Hawaii 2002, as amended by Act
152, Session Laws of Hawaii 2007, and Act 81, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, “a
county lifeguard, the employing county, and the State shall not be liable for any
civil damages resulting from any act or omission of the lifeguard while providing
rescue, resuscitative, or other lifeguard services on the beach or in the ocean in the
scope of employment as a county lifeguard. This exception from liability,
however, shall not apply when the claim for civil damages results from a county
lifeguard’s gross negligence or wanton act or omission.”

Please sign and date below and return the original to us. Your staff may call Mr. Curt A. Cottrell
at 587-0290, if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

/

iy € [ /(/Q
SUZANNE D. CASE

Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources




Fire Chief Jeffery Murray
MOA, 12th Amendment

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DEPULY (WX TORNEY GENERAL
Office of the Attorney General

Date_ Jure 29, 201&

ACKNOWLEDGED:
COUNTY OF MAUI

(e

Alan M. Arakawa, Mayor
County of Maui

Date 7//3 //X

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGALITY:

W

f)e;@y Corporatibn Counsel(\j
County of Maui

Date 7/()/(8’

ACKNOWLEDGED:
COUNTY OF MAUI

Maui Fire Department
County of Maui

Date Z/ / 7\/&0] @




